

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEJANDRO ROSALES-GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.
Federal Defender

Conrad Kahn, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Email: Conrad_Kahn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional Provision.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
I. Although this Court has suggested that a defendant’s inability to pay a fine is a relevant consideration under the Excessive Fines Clause, the Court has left the question open	6
II. The circuits are split on the question presented	8
A. The First, Second, and Eighth Circuits have held that a defendant’s inability to pay a fine is a relevant consideration under the Excessive Fines Clause.....	10
B. The Eleventh and Ninth Circuits have held that a defendant’s inability to pay a fine is irrelevant under the Excessive Fines Clause	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *CONTINUED*

III. The Eleventh Circuit’s ruling is wrong 16

IV. The question presented is extremely important 18

V. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict 19

Conclusion 20

Appendices

Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	8
* <i>Colorado Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019).....	9
* <i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet & Contents Seized from Young</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000).....	10
* <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive, Wilton Manors, Fla.</i> , 175 F.3d at 1304 (11th Cir. 1999)	9, 14, 16
* <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Dubose</i> , 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Guevara</i> , 448 F. App’x 39 (11th Cir. 2011)	5
* <i>United States v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9, 11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>United States v. Lippert</i> , 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998)	9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Rosales-Gonzalez</i> ,	
850 F. App'x 668 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 15, 16, 18
* <i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 12, 13, 17
 Statutes	
* U.S. Const. amend VIII	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1326	3
18 U.S.C. § 3751	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
31 U.S.C. § 5316	6
 Other Authorities	
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>Reviewing Congressionally Created Remedies</i>	
<i>for Excessiveness</i> , 73 OHIO ST. L.J. 651 (2012)	10
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original</i>	
<i>Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> ,	
40 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 833 (2013)	10
